

# In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 445 EDA 2015

---

CARLOS MARTINEZ and  
ROSITA DE LOS SANTOS DeMARTINEZ, h/w,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,

Defendant/ Appellant.

---

## **ANSWER OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES IN OPPOSITION TO HONDA'S APPLICATION FOR REARGUMENT**

---

On appeal from the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania dated January 21, 2015 at  
December Term 2011, No. 3763 (Hon. Shelley Robins New)

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Stewart J. Eisenberg  
Daniel J. Sherry, Jr.  
Eisenberg, Rothweiler, Winkler,  
Eisenberg & Jeck, P.C.  
1634 Spruce Street  
Philadelphia PA 19103  
(215) 546-6636

Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL HISTORY .....	3
III. HONDA'S APPLICATION FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT EN BANC REARGUMENT OR PANEL RECONSIDERATION OF THIS COURT'S UNANIMOUS, UNPUBLISHED, NON-PRECEDENTIAL RULING IS MERITED .....	6
A. The Panel's Unanimous, Unpublished, Non-Precedential Ruling Is Entirely Consistent With This Court's Post- <i>Tincher</i> Crashworthiness Rulings And Does Not Conflict With Any Of This Court's Other Precedents Applying <i>Tincher</i> .....	6
B. The Panel's Unanimous, Unpublished, Non-Precedential Ruling Properly Recognized That <i>Amato</i> Does Not Necessitate Reversal And That The Trial Court's Instructions On Warnings Did Not Amount To Reversible Error Under The Specific Circumstances Of This Case .....	16
C. The Panel's Unanimous, Unpublished, Non-Precedential Ruling Upholds As Proper A Crashworthiness Jury Instruction Substantively Identical To The Jury Instruction This Court Recognized As Proper In <i>Gaudio</i> .....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amato v. Bell &amp; Gossett</i> , 116 A.3d 607 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015), alloc. granted in part, 130 A.3d 1283 (Pa. 2016), alloc. dismissed as improvidently granted, 150 A.3d 956 (Pa. 2016).....	16–19
<i>Azzarello v. Black Bros. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978).....	8, 9
<i>Broxie v. Household Finance Co.</i> , 372 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1977).....	19
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 82449 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2016) (non-precedential memorandum opinion) .....	7, 10–15
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2015 WL 263476 (C.C.P. Lackawanna Cty., Pa. Jan. 9, 2015), aff’d, 2016 WL 82449 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2016) (non-precedential memorandum opinion) .....	13
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>High v. Pennsy Supply, Inc.</i> , 154 A.3d 341 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist</i> , 528 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Maya v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 97 A.3d 1203 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	20
<i>Renninger v. A&amp;R Machine Shop</i> , 2017 WL 1326515 (Pa. Super. Apr. 11, 2017) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Webb v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 148 A.3d 473 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016), alloc. denied, 2017 WL 1756736 (Pa. May 4, 2017).....	7, 11, 14, 15

**Court Rules**

Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....19

Pa. R. App. P. 302(b) .....19

Pa. R. App. P. 2544(c).....2

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A .....13
